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Managing Director - On behalf of BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Le Directeur Général - Pour le compte de la SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Director Gerente - En nombre de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Director-Geral - Em nome de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Algemeen Directeur - Namens BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Administrerende direktør – På vegne af BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

PRODUCT TYPE .................  TYPE DE PRODUIT..............  TIPO DE PRODUCTO ..........

MODEL.................................  MODELE...............................  MODELO ..............................

SERIAL No...........................  N° DE SERIE ........................  N° DE SERIE........................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE.  DATE DE FABRICATION .....  FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN..

SOUND POWER LEVEL  NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE  NIVEL DE POTENCIA 
MEASURED /  SONORE MESUREE /  ACÚSTICA MEDIDO / 
....................(GUARANTEED)  ............................(GARANTIE)  ..................(GARANTIZADO) 

WEIGHT...............................  POIDS...................................  PESO....................................

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an 
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 2006/42/CE (This directive replaces directive 98/37/EC), BS EN ISO 
12100-1:2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable. Noise emissions conform to directives 2000/14/EC Annex VI & 2005/88/EC, 
for machines under article 12 the notified body is AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Noise Technical Files are held at the Belle Group Head Office address which is stated above.

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un 
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-après: 2006/42/CE (Cette norme remplace la norme 98/37/CE), BS EN ISO 
12100-1:2003 Norme de sécurité des  machines et des critères associés et configurés, si applicable. Les émissions de bruit sont conformes à la directive 2000/14/EC 
Annexe VI et 2005/88/EC pour machines , article 12, l’objet mentionné est AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, Birhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, 
Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Les dossiers techniques sur les émissions sonores des machines sont détenus au siège social de BELLE GROUP à l’adresse ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este 
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 2006/42/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva 
sustituye a la Directiva 98/37/CE), BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de Maquinaria y Niveles  armonizados  estándares asociados donde sean aplicables. Emisión 
de Ruídos conforme a la Directiva 2000/14/CE Anexo VI y 2005/88/ECpara máquinas bajo artículo 12 la mencionada unidad está AV Technology Limited, AVTECH 
House,  Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 OXU, GB.
En La Sede Central de Belle Group existen Archivos Técnicos con contenido referente a Niveles de Ruido.

O signatário, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido  a 
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer país da UE, está em conformidade com o estabelecido nas seguintes directivas comunitárias: 2006/42/CE (Esta 
directiva substitui a Directiva 98/37/EC), BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Segurança da maquinaria e às normas harmonizadas afins se aplicáveis. As emissões de ruído 
respeitam e estão dentro das directivas para máquinas 2000/14/EC Anexo VI & 2005/88/EC, artigo 12, sendo o organismo notificado AV Technology Limited, AVTECH 
house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
A informação técnica sobre níveis sonoros está disponivel na Sede da Belle Group na morada acima mencionada.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is 
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 2006/42/CE (Deze richtlijn vervangt Richtlijn 98/37/EC),
BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde geharmoniseerde Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. Geluidshinder te voldoen aan 
de richtlijnen 2000/14/EG en 2005/88/EG bijlage VI, voor toestel onder stuk 12 naar de notified troep zit AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, 
Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire,  SK3 OXU, GB
Worden de Technische Dossiers van het lawaai gehouden op het adres van het Hoofdkantoor van de Groep Belle dat hierboven ' wordt verklaard.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, erklærer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er købt hos en autoriseret 
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med følgende EØF-direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktiv erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 
Maskinsikkerhed og tilhørende harmoniserede standarder, hvor det er relevant. Støjemission i overensstemmelse med direktiverne 2000/14/EF bilag VI og 2005/88/EF.
 for maskiner under paragraf 12. Det bemyndigede organ er AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, 
Storbritanien.
De tekniske støjspecifikationer forefindes på Belle Group´s hovedkontor, adressen er skrevet ovenfor.

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY /  DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / DECLARACIÓN
DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE / EG-VERKLARING

VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Ray Neilson

TIPO DE PRODUCTO..........  PRODUCTTYPE...................  PRODUKTTYPE...................

MODELO..............................  MODEL .................................  MODEL .................................

NO. DE SÉRIE .....................  SERIENUMMER ...................  SERIENR. .............................

DATA DE FABRIC................  FABRICAGEDATUM ............  FREMSTILLINGSDATO .......

NIVEL DE POTÊNCIA  GEMETEN  LYDEFFEKTNIVEAU 
DE SOM MEDIDO  /  GELUIDSSTERKTENIVEAU / MÅLT / 
.......................(GARANTIDO)  ...............(GEGARANDEERD) ...................(GARANTERET) 

PESO....................................  GEWICHT.............................  VÆGT...................................

GB
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E
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NL

DK

Signed by:
Signature:

Medido por:
Assinado por:

Getekend door:
Uunderskrevetaf:

Place of Declaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date of Declaration - 2011 ...........................................................................
Lieu de déclaration - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Date de déclaration - 2011 ...........................................................................
Declaración hecha en - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Fecha de la declarachón - 2011 ..................................................................
Lugar de Declaração - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data da Declaração - 2011 ...........................................................................
Plaats van de Verklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum van de verklaring - 2011 ..................................................................
Sted i erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato for erklæringen - 2011.........................................................................
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Wir, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, bestätige hiermit, dass, wenn das Produkt innerhalb dieser Bescheinigung ist von einem 
gekauft zugelassen Belle Group-Händler innerhalb der EWG, so entspricht sie den folgenden EG-Richtlinien: 2006/42/CE (Diese Richtlinie ersetzt die Richtlinie 
98/37/EG), BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicherheit von Maschinen und der damit verbundenen harmonisierten Normen, sofern zutreffend. Geräuschemissionen 
entsprechen der Richtlinie 2000/14/EG Anhang VI und 2005/88/EG, für Maschinen gemäß Artikel 12 der benannten Stelle ist AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, 
Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Geräuschtechnische Dokumente stehen in unserer Zentrale unter obig angegebener Adresse zur Verfügung.

Il Gruppo Belle Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifica che, se il prodotto descritto nel presente certificato viene acquistato da un 
rivenditore autorizzato Belle gruppo all'interno della CEE, è conforme alle seguenti direttive CEE: 2006/42/CE (presente direttiva sostituisce la direttiva 98/37/CE), BS EN 
ISO 12100-1:2003 Sicurezza del macchinario e le relative norme armonizzate, se del caso. Emissioni sonore conformi alla direttiva 2000/14/CE, allegato VI e 
2005/88/EG, per le macchine a norma dell'articolo 12, l'organismo notificato AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, 
Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Dati tecnici relativi ai livelli acustici sono disponibili su richiesta dalla sede madre Belle Group al sopra citato indirizzo.

Undertecknade, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Storbritannien, intygar härmed att om den produkt som beskrivs i detta intyg är 
köpt från en auktoriserad Belle-återförsäljare inom EEG, överensstämmer med följande EEG-direktiv: 2006/42/CE (Detta direktiv ersätter direktiv 98/37/EG), BS EN ISO 
12100-1:2003 Maskinsäkerhet och tillhörande harmoniserade standarder, i förekommande fall. Buller följa direktiv 2000/14/EG bilaga VI och 2005/88/EG till maskiner 
enligt artikel 12 anmälda organet är AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, Storbritannien.
Teknisk dokumentation vad gäller test av maskiners ljud/bullernivå finns dokumenterad hos Belle-Groups huvudkontor i Sheen, England.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, herved bekrefte at hvis produktet er beskrevet i dette sertifikatet er kjøpt fra en autorisert 
Belle Group forhandler innenfor EØS, følger det med til følgende EEC direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktivet erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 
Sikkerhet av maskiner og tilhørende harmoniserte standarder, der dette er aktuelt. Lydeffekt samsvar med direktiv 2000/14/EC vedlegg VI og 2005/88/EG, for maskiner i 
henhold til artikkel 12 i meldte organ er AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, Birhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Lydtekniske filer er arkivert hos Bell Group Hovedkontor med adresse som nevnt ovenfor.

Me, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, todistaa, että jos tuote on kuvattu tämän todistuksen ostetaan valtuutetun Belle 
jälleenmyyjä ETY: n sisällä, se täyttää seuraavat EY-direktiiveihin: 2006/42/EY (tällä direktiivillä korvataan direktiivi 98/37/EY), SFS-EN ISO 12100-1:2003 
Koneturvallisuus ja niihin liittyvien yhdenmukaistettujen standardien tarvittaessa. Melupäästöjä täyttävät direktiivin 2000/14/EY liitteessä VI ja 2005/88/EG, koneiden 12 
artiklan mukaisesti ilmoitetun laitoksen on AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Melumittausten teknilliset arvot ovat saatavana Belle Group pääkonttorin ylläolevasta osoitteesta.
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Informacje Techniczne dotycz�ce poziomu ha�asu s� przechowywane w Belle Group – adres powy�ej.

EGKONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG / DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÁ / EG-VERKLARING VAN 
OVEREENSTEMMING / EC SAMSVARSERKLÆRING / EY-YHDENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS / 

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI Z PRZEPISAMI UE

Ray Neilson
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Unterzeichnet vo:
Firmato da:

Undertecknat:
Signatur: 

Allekirjoitus:
�������	:

Erklärungsort - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Erklärungsdatum - 2011...............................................................................
Luogo de dichiarazione - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data de dichiarazione - 2011 .......................................................................
Plats av Förklaring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Datum av Förklaring - 2011 .........................................................................
Sted av Erklæring - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Dato av Erklæring - 2011 .............................................................................
Julistuksen paikka - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Julistuksen päivämäärä - 2011....................................................................
Miejsce deklaracji - Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK Data deklaracji - 2011 ...................................................................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TIPO PRODOTTO ................  PRODUKTTYP.....................

MODELL ..............................  MODELLO ............................  MODELL...............................

SERIENNR...........................  SERIE N° ..............................  SERIE NR. ...........................

HERSTELLUNGSDATU ......  DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE..  TILLVERKNINGSDATUM.....

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL LIVELLO POTENZA   LJUDSTYRKA 
GEMESSEN /  SONORA MISURATA /   UPPMÄTT / 
......................(GARANTIERT)  .........................(GARANTITA) .................(GARANTERAD) 

GEWICHT.............................  PESO ....................................  VIKT......................................

PRODUKTTYP.....................  TUOTETYYPPI .....................  TYP PRODUKTO..................

MODELL ..............................  MALLI ...................................  MODEL .................................

SERIE NR. ...........................  VALMISTUSNRO .................  Nr SERII................................

PRODUKSJONSDATO........  VALMISTUSPÄIVÄ ..............  DATAPRODUKCJI ...............

ÄLYDKRAFTNIVÅ  ÄNENVOIMAKKUUDEN  POZIOM MOCY 
MÅLT /  TASO MITATTU /  �!WI"KU ZMIERZONY /� 
.......................(GARANTERT)  .................................(TAATTU)  ...........(GWARANTOWANY) 

VEKT....................................  MASSA .................................  WAGA...................................

Generaldirektor – Im auftrag von BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Amministratore Delegato – Per conto di BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

V.D. – På vägnar av BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Managing Director - På vegne av SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.

Toimitusjohtaja - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK: n puolesta.
���������# �$%&$ '%(� – w imieniu BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
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How To Use This ManualGB

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not 
carried out  in the correct way.CAUTION

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 
machine off before you switch on, in case you get into dif� culty.)
ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use 
or maintenance of this unit, ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR OR CONTACT:  Altrad Belle:  +44 (0) 1298 84606

GB
How to use this manual ............................................................................................................................................................................. 4
Warning ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4
Machine Description .................................................................................................................................................................................. 5
Technical Data ........................................................................................................................................................................................... 5
Environment .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 5
Decals  ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6
General Safety ................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 - 10
Installation ................................................................................................................................................................................................11
Pre-Start Checks ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 12
Start & Stop Procedure ........................................................................................................................................................................... 12
Operating Instructions ............................................................................................................................................................................. 12
Maintenance ............................................................................................................................................................................................ 13
Trouble Shooting Guide .......................................................................................................................................................................... 13
Storage .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 13
Warranty .................................................................................................................................................................................................. 14
Declaration of Conformity .......................................................................................................................................................................... 2

Altrad Belle reserves the right to change machine speci� cation without prior notice or obligation. 

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the HDC 350 safely.
This manual is intended for dealers and operators of the HDC 350.

Foreword
The ‘Environment’ section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.
The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarize yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.
The ‘General Safety’ section explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the general public.
The ‘Trouble Shooting Guide’ helps you if you have a problem with your machine.
The ‘Maintenance’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine.
The ‘Warranty’ section details the nature of the warranty cover and the claims procedure.
The ‘Declaration of Conformity’ section shows the standards that the machine has been built to.

Directives with regard to the notations.
Text in this manual to which special attention must be paid are shown in the following way:
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Machine Description GB

A. Trigger

B. Valve Block

C. Frame

D. Front Handle

E. Guard

F. Hydraulic Motor

G. Hydraulic Hose

H. Water Valve

I. Cutting Blade

J. Quick Release Couplings

Technical Data GB

Model HDC 350
Weight Without Hoses And Blade (kg) 9.8

Oil Flow Range (lpm) 20 - 30

Max Pressure Relief Valve Setting On Power Source (Bar) 170

EHTMA Category C & D

Max Back Pressure In Return Line (Measured At Saw) (Bar) 30

Oil Working Temperature (°C) 30 - 70

Motor Performance (Max) (kw) 6.7

Motor Torque (Max) (Nm) 16

Circumferential Speed (m/sec) 46 - 75

Number Of Revolutions (rpm) 2500 - 4000

Blade Size (mm) 350

Arbor Hole Diameter (mm) 25.4

Cutting Depth (mm) 133

Required Cooling Capacity (kw) Approx. 1.5

Sound Power Level (dB(A) 99

3 Axis Vibration 5.00

The Altrad Belle HDC 350 is a powerful, light and compact machine designed for working together with Altrad Belle HPP range of 
Power Packs.
The Disc Cutter is designed for cutting through concrete, asphalt and steel with cutting blades for both dry and wet cutting. They can 
be used with both diamond blades and with abrasive discs. A dust collector can be connected to the blade guard for operation in areas 
where the use of water is not possible. No other use is permitted.
The simple hydraulic design with direct drive, reduces maintenance and provides consistent speed and torque.
The Altrad Belle HDC 350 is delivered with 2 m �” tail-hoses with ½” 'Flat-Face' quick-release couplings.

A
B

J

G I

E
F
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Environment GB
A used machine must be treated and scrapped in such a way that the greatest possible portion of the material can be recycled and any 
negative in� uence on the environment is kept as low as possible.
Before a used machine is scrapped it must be emptied and cleaned from all hydraulic oil. The remaining hydraulic oil must be
deposited and any negative in� uence on the environment is to be kept as low as possible.
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DecalsGB
The machine is � tted with labels containing important information about personal safety and machine maintenance. The labels must be 
in such condition that they are easy to read. New labels can be ordered from the spare parts list.

Data Plate

FD

C A

B

G

E

H

A. Maximum permitted Hydraulic Oil � ow

B. Machine Type

C. Maximum Relief Valve Setting

D. The warning symbol together with the book symbol means that  
 the user must read the safety and operating instructions before  
 the machine is used for the � rst time.

E. Serial Number (is also stamped in the valve housing).

F. The CE symbol means that the machine is EC-approved. See  
 the EC declaration which is delivered with the machine for more

 information.

G. Year of Manufacture.

H. Maximum Nominal Operating Pressure

Direction of Rotation
The red sticker on the blade guard shows the direction of rotation.

Cutting Blade Speed Rating
Never use a cutting blade with a lower speed rating than the machine’s. A minimum cutting blade speed rating of 4400 rpm is 
recommended.

Noise Level Label
The label indicates the guaranteed noise level corresponding to EC-directive 2000/14/EC. See “Technical data” for accurate noise level.

EHTMA Category
The machine is clearly marked with EHTMA categories. It is important that any power source used is in a compatible category. If any 
doubt, consult an authorised supervisor.

WA
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General Safety GB
Only quali� ed and trained persons may operate or maintain the machine. They must be physically able to handle the bulk, weight, and 
power of the tool. Always use your common sense and good judgement.

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)
Always use approved protective equipment. Operators and all other persons in the working area must wear protective equipment, 
including at a minimum:-
• Protective helmet
• Hearing protection
• Impact resistant eye protection with side protection
• Respiratory protection when appropriate
• Protective gloves
• Proper protective boots
• Appropriate work overall or similar clothing (not loose-� tting) that covers your arms and legs.

Drugs, Alcohol or Medication
Drugs, alcohol or medication may impair your judgment and powers of concentration. Poor reactions and incorrect assessments can 
lead to severe accidents or death.
• Never use the machine when you are tired or under the in� uence of drugs, alcohol or medication.
• No person who is under the in� uence of drugs, alcohol or medication may operate the machine.

Installation, Precautions
Whipping Hydraulic Hose
Hydraulic hoses under pressure can whip uncontrollably if screws loosen or are loosened. A whipping hydraulic hose can cause severe 
injuries.
• Depressurise the hydraulic system before loosening the connection of a hydraulic hose.
• Tighten the nuts on the connections of the hydraulic hoses to the required torque.
• Check that the hydraulic hose and the connections are not damaged.

Moving Parts
Risk for crushed hands and � ngers.
• Never check bores or passages with hands or � ngers.
• Never clean chips with � ngers use brush instead.

Cutting Blade Hazard
A cutting blade may burst and cause personal injury or death.
• Check that no persons are within the safety distance, which is 15 m (49 ft). Never start cutting until the working zone is clear.
• Never use a cutting blade with a lower speed rating than the machine’s.
• Inspect the disc before usage, check that it is not chipped, cracked or show signs of other defects.
• Check that the cutting blade is � tted correctly and does not show signs of damage.
• Always ensure that the guard is in place, is in good condition and correctly � tted before starting the machine.
• Ensure that the disc safety clamps are in place.
• Never use a cutting blade for any other purpose than it is intended for.

Hydraulic oil at high pressure
Thin jets of hydraulic oil under high pressure can penetrate the skin and cause permanent damage.
• Immediately consult a doctor if hydraulic oil has penetrated the skin.
• Never use your � ngers to check for hydraulic � uid leaks.
• Keep your face away from any possible leaks.

Hydraulic Oil
Spilled hydraulic oil can cause burns, accidents due to slippery conditions and will also harm the environment.
• Take care of all spilled oil and handle it according to your safety and environmental regulations.
• Never dismount the hydraulic machine when the hydraulic oil is hot.
• Never run any hydraulic lines for attachment of the hydraulic machine through the drivers cab.

Skin Eczema
Hydraulic oil can cause eczema if it comes in contact with the skin.
• Avoid getting hydraulic oil on your hands.
• Always use protective gloves when working with hydraulic oil.
• Wash hands after contact with hydraulic oil.
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General SafetyGB
Operation, Precautions
Operating Pressure
If the maximum operating pressure for the hydraulic machine is exceeded, it can result in material damage and personal injury.
• Always run the hydraulic machine with the correct operating pressure. See “Technical data”.

Explosion Hazard
If an insertion tool comes into contact with explosives or explosive gases, an explosion could occur. When working on certain materials 
and when using certain materials in machine parts, sparks and ignition can occur. Explosions will lead to severe injuries or death.
• Never operate the machine in any explosive environment.
• Never use the machine near � ammable materials, fumes or dust.
• Make sure that there are no undetected sources of gas or explosives.

Unexpected Movements
The machine and the cutting blade might kick back towards the operator very suddenly and violently. If the upper quadrant of the blade 
touches an object, the cutting blade might move and may cause serious injury. To reduce risks:
• Never use the equipment if you suspect that it is damaged.
• Never start to cut with the upper quadrant of the Cutting blade.
• Always hold onto the machine with both hands and make sure the cutting blade is away from your body.
• Keep a good balance and a � rm foothold.
• Always cut with the machine running at maximum speed.
• Make sure that the work piece is supported during cutting.
• Be careful when inserting the blade in the machine.
• Never cut above shoulder height.
• Never cut in wood.
• Never place the machine on the ground, before the blade has come to a complete stop.
• Never strike or abuse the equipment.

Dust and Fume Hazard
Dusts and/or fumes generated or dispersed when using the machine may cause serious and permanent respiratory disease, illness, 
or other bodily injury (for example, silicosis or other irreversible lung disease that can be fatal, cancer, birth defects, and/or skin 
in� ammation).
Some dusts and fumes created by drilling, breaking, hammering, sawing, grinding and other construction activities contain substances 
known to the State of California and other authorities to cause respiratory disease, cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. 
Some examples of such substances are:
• Crystalline silica, cement, and other masonry products.
• Arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated rubber.
• Lead from lead-based paints. Dust and fumes in the air can be invisible to the naked eye, so do not rely on eye sight to determine if
 there is dust or fumes in the air.
 To reduce the risk of exposure to dust and fumes, do all of the following:
• Perform site-speci� c risk assessment. The risk assessment should include dust and fumes created by the use of the machine and
 the potential for disturbing existing dust.
• Use proper engineering controls to minimize the amount of dust and fumes in the air and to minimize build-up on equipment,
 surfaces, clothing, and body parts. Examples of controls include: exhaust ventilation and dust collection systems, water sprays, and
 wet drilling. Control dusts and fumes at the source where possible. Make sure that controls are properly installed, maintained and  
 correctly used.
• Wear, maintain and correctly use respiratory protection as instructed by your employer and as required by occupational health and  
 safety regulations. The respiratory protection must be effective for the type of substance at issue (and if applicable, approved by
 relevant governmental authority).
• Work in a well ventilated area.
• If the machine has an exhaust, direct the exhaust so as to reduce disturbance of dust in a dust � lled environment.
• Operate and maintain the machine as recommended in the operating and safety instructions
• Select, maintain and replace consumables/ inserted tools/ other accessory as recommended in the operating and safety   
 instructions. Incorrect selection or lack of maintenance of consumables/ inserted tools/ other accessories may cause an
 unnecessary increase in dust or fumes.
• Wear washable or disposable protective clothes at the worksite, and shower and change into clean clothes before leaving the
 worksite to reduce exposure of dust and fumes to yourself, other persons, cars, homes, and other areas.
• Avoid eating, drinking, and using tobacco products in areas where there is dust or fumes.
• Wash your hands and face thoroughly as soon as possible upon leaving the exposure area, and always before eating, drinking,
 using tobacco products, or making contact with other persons.
• Comply with all applicable laws and regulations, including occupational health and safety regulations.
• Participate in air monitoring, medical examination programs, and health and safety training programs provided by your employer or
 trade organizations and in accordance with occupational health and safety regulations and recommendations. Consult with
 physicians experienced with relevant occupational medicine.
• Work with your employer and trade organization to reduce dust and fume exposure at the worksite and to reduce the risks. Effective  
 health and safety programs, policies and procedures for protecting workers and others against harmful exposure to dust and fumes  
 should be established and implemented based on advice from health and safety experts. Consult with experts.
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Projectiles
Failure of the work piece, of accessories, or even of the machine itself may generate high velocity projectiles. During operating, 
splinters or other particles from the working material may become projectiles and cause personal injury by striking the operator or other 
persons. To reduce these risk:
• Use approved personal protective equipment and safety helmet, including impact resistant eye protection with side protection
• Make sure that no unauthorised persons trespass into the working zone.
• Keep the workplace free from foreign objects.
• Ensure that the work piece is securely � xed.

Slipping, Tripping and Falling Hazards
There is a risk of slipping or tripping or falling, for example tripping on the hoses or on other objects.
Slipping or tripping or falling can cause injury. To reduce this risk:
• Always make sure that no hose or other object is in your way or in any other person’s way.
• Always make sure you are in a stable position with your feet as far apart as your shoulders width and keeping a balanced body weight.

Motion Hazards
When using the machine to perform work-related activities, you may experience discomfort in the hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or 
other parts of the body.
• Adopt a comfortable posture whilst maintaining secure footing and avoiding awkward off-balanced postures.
• Changing posture during extended tasks may help avoid discomfort and fatigue.
• In case of persistent or recurring symptoms, consult a quali� ed health professional.

Material Hazard
During operating, the material that you operate in can become hot and fall down, which can cause a � re or even an explosion. This can 
lead to personal injury or death.
• Always consider the direction of the falling object.
• Wear � re resistant clothing and have a bucket of water nearby.

Trapping Hazard
There is risk of neck ware, hair, gloves and clothes getting dragged into or caught by a rotating insertion tool or accessories. This may 
cause choking, scalping, lacerations or death. To reduce the risk:
• Never grab or touch a rotating blade.
• Avoid wearing clothing, neck ware or gloves that may get caught.
• Cover long hair with a hair net.

Grinding Hazard
Using the side of the cutting blade can cause that the blade jam or break. Pressure from the side can damage the cutting blade. This 
can result in personal injury. To reduce risk:
• Never grind by using the side of the cutting blade.
• Never use the cutting blade if it has been damaged.
• Never grind over the maximum peripheral speed.
• Always feed the machine down in line with the cutting blade.
• Only use the cutting section.
• Never pull the machine to one side.

Vibration Hazards
Normal and proper use of the machine exposes the operator to vibration. Regular and frequent exposure to vibration may cause, 
contribute to, or aggravate injury or disorders to the operator’s � ngers, hands, wrists, arms, shoulders and/or nerves and blood supply 
or other body parts, including debilitating and/or permanent injuries or disorders that may develop gradually over periods of weeks, 
months, or years. Such injuries or disorders may include damage to the blood circulatory system, damage to the nervous system, 
damage to joints, and possibly damage to other body structures.
If numbness, persistent recurring discomfort, burning sensation, stiffness, throbbing, tingling, pain, clumsiness, weakened grip, 
whitening of the skin, or other symptoms occur at any time, when operating the machine or when not operating the machine, stop
operating the machine, tell your employer and seek medical attention. Continued use of the machine after the occurrence of any such 
symptom may increase the risk of symptoms becoming more severe and/or permanent.
Operate and maintain the machine as recommended in these instructions, to prevent an unnecessary increase in vibration.
The following may help to reduce exposure to vibration for the operator:
• Let the tool do the job. Use a minimum hand grip consistent with proper control and safe operation.
• If the machine has vibration absorbing handles, keep them in a central position, avoid pressing the handles into the end stops.
• When the percussion mechanism is activated, the only body contact with the machine you should have are your hands on the  
 handle or handles. Avoid any other contact, for example supporting any part of the body against the machine or leaning onto the  
 machine trying to increase the feed force. It is also important not to keep the start and stop device engaged while extracting the tool
 from the broken work surface.
• Make sure that the inserted tool is well-maintained (including sharpness, if a cutting tool), not worn out, and of the proper size.  
 Insertion tools that are not well-maintained, or that are worn out, or that are not of the proper size result in longer time to
 complete a task (and a longer period of exposure to vibration) and may result in or contribute to higher levels of vibration exposure.
• Immediately stop working if the machine suddenly starts to vibrate strongly. Before resuming the work, � nd and remove the cause  
 of the increased vibrations.
• Never grab, hold or touch the inserted tool when using the machine.
• Participate in health surveillance or monitoring, medical exams and training programs offered by your employer and when required by law.
• When working in cold conditions wear warm clothing and keep hands warm and dry.

General Safety GB
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General SafetyGB
Electrical Hazard
The machine is not electrically insulated. If the machine comes into contact with electricity, serious injuries or death may result.
• Never operate the machine near any electric wire or other source of electricity.
• Make sure that there are no concealed wires or other sources of electricity in the working area.

Concealed Object Hazard
During operating, concealed wires and pipes constitute a danger that can result in serious injury.
• Check the composition of the material before operating.
• Watch out for concealed cables and pipes for example electricity, telephone, water, gas and sewage lines etc.
• If the inserted tool seems to have hit a concealed object, switch off the machine immediately.
• Make sure that there is no danger before continuing.

Involuntary Start
Involuntary start of the machine may cause injury.
• Keep your hands away from the start and stop device until you are ready to start the machine.
• Learn how the machine is switched off in the event of an emergency.
• Stop the machine immediately in all cases of power supply interruption.

Noise Hazard
High noise levels can cause permanent and disabling hearing loss and other problems such as tinnitus (ringing, buzzing, whistling, or 
humming in the ears). To reduce risks and prevent an unnecessary increase in noise levels:
• Risk assessment of these hazards and implementation of appropriate controls is essential.
• Operate and maintain the machine as recommended in these instructions.
• Select, maintain and replace the insertion tool as recommended in these instructions.
• If the machine has a silencer, check that it is in place and in good working condition.
• Always use hearing protection.
• Use damping material to prevent work pieces from 'ringing'.

Involuntary Start
Involuntary start of the machine may cause injury.
• Keep your hands away from the start and stop device until you are ready to start the machine.
• Learn how the machine is switched off in the event of an emergency.
• Stop the machine immediately in all cases of power supply interruption.

NEVER exceed the maximum � ow stated on the machine, as this might lead to failure of the cutting blade and damage to the machine.

Maintenance, Precautions
Machine Modi� cation
Any machine modi� cation may result in bodily injuries to yourself or others.
• Never modify the machine. Modi� ed machines are not covered by warranty or product liability.
• Always use original parts, insertion tools and accessories approved by Altrad Belle.
• Change damaged parts immediately.
• Replace worn components in good time.

Insertion Tool Hazards
Accidental engagement of the start and stop device during maintenance or installation can cause serious injuries, when the power 
source is connected.
• Never inspect, clean, install, or remove the insertion tool while the power source is connected.

Hot Insertion Tool
The tip of the insertion tool can become hot and sharp when used. Touching it can lead to burns and cuts.
• Never touch a hot or sharp insertion tool.
• Wait until the insertion tool has cooled down before carrying out maintenance work.

Storage, Precautions
• Keep the machine and tools in a safe place, out of the reach of children and locked up.
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Installation GB
Hoses
For connection on the machine, the hydraulic hose must be approved for a working pressure of at least 160 bar (2300 psi) and have a 
12.7 mm (½ in.) inner diameter. To resist exterior wear and tear, we recommend using a 2-layer hydraulic hose. The machine
connection marked P (pump) is the oil inlet, and the connection marked T (tank) is the oil outlet.
Always connect both hoses and make sure that all hose connections are tight. Never carry the machine by the hose.

Quick-Release Couplings
The original hydraulic hoses are � tted with Flat-Face quick-release couplings that are strong and easy to clean. The quick-release
couplings are � tted so that the male connection supplies oil and the female connection receives oil.

Wipe all couplings clean before connecting. Ensure that couplings are clean and correctly engaged before operation. Failure to do so 
may result in damage to the quick couplings and cause overheating and cause foreign matter to enter the hydraulic system.

Hydraulic Oil
In order to protect the environment, Altrad Belle recommends the use of biologically degradable hydraulic oil. No other � uids must be 
used.

 � Viscosity (preferred) 20-40 cSt.
 � Viscosity (permitted) 15-100 cSt.
 � Viscosity index Min. 100.

Standard mineral or synthetic oil can be used. Make sure to only use clean oil and � lling equipment.
When the machine is used continuously, the oil temperature will stabilise at a level which is called the working temperature. This will, 
depending on the type of work and the cooling capacity of the hydraulic system, be between 20-40°C (68-104°F) above the ambient 
temperature. At working temperature, the oil viscosity must lie within the preferred limits. The viscosity index indicates the connection 
between viscosity and temperature. A high viscosity is therefore preferred, because the oil can then be used within a wider temperature 
range. The machine must not be used, if oil viscosity fails to remain within the permitted area, or if the working temperature of the
oil does not fall between 20°C (68°F) and 70°C (158°F).

Cutting Blades
High-quality cutting blades are often most economical. Lower quality blades often have inferior cutting capacity and a shorter service 
life, which results in a higher cost in relation to the quantity of material that is cut. The cutting blades must be approved for free hand 
cutting machines and rated for minimum 4400 rpm.

Selecting the right Cutting Blade
The Disc Cutter can be used with both diamond blades and with the more traditional abrasive discs. Store and handle the abrasive 
product with care in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.

Abrasive Discs
Using abrasive discs, the Disc Cutter can be used for cutting steel, concrete, asphalt or other material depending on the blade type.

Diamond Blades
Diamond blades are ideal for masonry, reinforced concrete and other composite materials. They are not, however, recommended for 
cutting steel.

There is a wide selection of blades with diamond segments for various kinds of material. The local environment (type of stone in the 
concrete or asphalt) will often determine which type of diamond blade is the ideal and most economic solution. Diamond Blades are 
generally available as dry cutting or wet cutting blades. If dry cutting blades are used, a dust collector can be connected to the blade 
guard for operation in areas where no water can be accepted.
It is, however, most common to use a wet cutting diamond blade and a small amount of water to remove the dust and cool the diamond 
segments. With a diamond cutting blade, the Disc Cutter can be used underwater without any modi� cation.

Never cool a hot insertion tool in water, it can result in brittleness and early failure.CAUTION

Fitting and Removing the Cutting Blade
1. Untighten and remove the nut.
2. Remove the washer.
3. Remove and change the cutting blade.
4. Attach the new cutting blade. Be aware of the direction of rotation. If there is an arrow on the blade, this must point in the same
 direction as the red arrow on the blade guard.
5. Attach the washer above the cutting blade and tighten the nut.
6. Make sure that the blades/discs are mounted correctly and tightened before use.
7. Start the machine at low speed for one minute in a safe position and check the direction of rotation of the cutting blade. Stop the  
 machine immediately if it starts to vibrate strongly or if you see other defects.
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Pre-start ChecksGB
The following checks should be made each time you start to use the Disc Cutter. All these checks concern the serviceability of the
Disc Cutter. Some concern your safety:
• Clean all safety stickers. Replace any that are missing or cannot be read.
• Inspect the hoses generally for signs of damage.
• Inspect the blade for wear and damage. Do not use an excessively worn or damaged blade.
• Connect the machine.
• Ensure that the hydraulic couplings are clean and fully serviceable.
• Never invert the Disc Cutter without � rst isolating it from the power source. The blade might be ejected forcefully while connecting  
 it, if the Disc Cutter is connected to the power source.
• Ensure that any power source you plan to use is compatible with the Disc Cutter that is used, see “Technical data”. Use
 recommended LFD oil � ow divider, if the � ow from the power source can exceed the maximum allowed oil � ow.
• Never exceed the maximum relief valve setting stated on the machine.
• Always connect P and T hoses before starting.

Start and Stop ProcedureGB

Start
• Connect the hoses and couplings.
• Mount the Disc Cutter in the cart (if a cart is to be used).
• Start the power source.
• Activate the water supply or the dust collector, if they are being used.
• Place the Disc Cutter at a right angle to the surface to be cut and activate the trigger.

Stop
• Release the trigger. Keep a � rm grip on the Disc Cutter, until the cutting blade has come to a complete stop.
• It can take up to ten seconds for the cutting blade to stop completely.
• Stop the power source.
• Disconnect the hoses and � t the protective caps to the quick-release couplings.

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. WARNING

Diamond blades can become dull when the wrong feeding pressure is used or when cutting in certain 
materials, such as heavily reinforced concrete. Working with a blunt diamond blade causes
overheating, which can result in diamond segments coming loose. Sharpen the blade by cutting in a 
soft material such as sandstone or brick.

CAUTION

Operating InstructionsGB

The blade can become out-of-round and vibrate if an excessive feeding pressure is used. A lower
feeding pressure can stop the vibration. Otherwise replace the blade. The blade must be of the
recommended type for the material to be cut.

CAUTION

Cutting
The technique described below is of a general character. Check information for each cutting blade regarding individual cutting
characteristics (for example, diamond blades require less feeding pressure than abrasive discs).

1. During operation the working zone must be cleared.
2. Always hold the machine in a � rm grip with both hands. Hold it so that the thumbs and � ngers grip round the handles.
3. Stand in a stable position with your feet well away from the cutting blade.
4. Check that the cutting blade is not in contact with anything when the machine is started.
5. Always cut at maximum speed. Check regularly that the speed of the cutting blade is not higher than what is marked on it.
6. Support the workpiece in such a way, that the cut slot would open up during the cutting process.
7. Never grind with a cutting disc.
8. Start cutting smoothly, allowing the machine to work without forcing or pressing in the blade.
9. Move the blade slowly forwards and backwards to achieve a small contact area between the blade and the material to be cut. This 
 reduces the temperature of the blade and ensures effective cutting.
10. Feed the machine down in line with the blade.
11. The cutting blade guard should be adjusted so that the rear section is in line with the work piece. Splinters and sparks from the  
 material being cut are then collected by the guard and led away from the operator. Make sure that sparks do not land on clothing.
12. If the cutting blade gets jammed in a cut, shut off the grinder and ease the wheel free. Before continue make sure it is not damaged.

When Taking a Break
• During all breaks you must place the machine in such a way that there is no risk for it to be unintentionally started. Make sure to  
 place the machine on the ground, so that it can not fall.
• In the event of a longer break or when leaving the workplace: Switch off the power supply and then bleed the machine by activating  
 the start and stop device.
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Maintenance GB
Regular maintenance is a basic requirement for the continued safe and ef� cient use of the machine.
Follow the maintenance instructions carefully.

• Before starting maintenance on the machine, clean it in order to avoid exposure to hazardous substances. See “Dust and fume
 hazards”
• Use only authorised parts. Any damage or malfunction caused by the use of unauthorised parts is not covered by warranty or  
 product liability.
• When cleaning mechanical parts with solvent, comply with appropriate health and safety regulations and ensure there is satisfactory
 ventilation.
• For major service of the machine, contact your nearest authorised workshop.
• After each service, check that the machine’s vibration level is normal. If not, contact your nearest authorised workshop.

Every Day
Before undertaking any maintenance on hydraulic machines, always switch off the oil supply and bleed the machine by depressing the 
start and stop device Then disconnect the hydraulic hose from the machine.

• Clean and inspect the machine and its functions each day before the work commences.
• Check if the spindle thread, the guard (the disc may not touch the guard) and the � ange are in good condition.
• Conduct a general inspection for leaks, damage, and wear.
• Change damaged parts immediately.
• Replace worn components in good time.
• Make sure that all the attached and related equipment, such as hoses and � ow dividers are properly maintained.
• If the machine has been dropped, carefully examine the disc.
• Ensure that the disc dimensions are compatible and that it � ts the spindle.
• Always plug hoses and nipples with clean and tight plugs when dismounting.
• Check tightness of nuts, bolts, screws and hose � ttings after the � rst days of operation and thereafter in accordance with the
 maintenance schedule.

Every Three Months
• Check tightness of nuts, bolts, screws and hose � ttings.

Every 300 Hours of Operation or Every Year
• Check moving parts, seals and bolts for wear and cracks. Replace if necessary.
• Check the function of the machine.

Troubleshooting Guide GB

Problem Cause  Remedy
Saw turns too fast or  Connected to improper power source. Use proper power source.

develops too much  Power source not adjusted correctly. Adjust power source � ow and pressure settings as per the 

torque.  manufacturer’s instructions.

Saw will not turn at all  Power supply defect. Disconnect saw and check power supply.

or turns too slowly.  Valve block defect  Repair or replace.      

 Motor defect. Disconnect power source and try to turn the

  motor shaft by hand. Repair or replace.

Saw does not develop  Power supply defect.  Repair or replace.

enough torque Motor defect. Repair or replace.      

(insuf� cient power to           

cut material)

Storage GB
Check that the machine is properly cleaned before storage.
• Store the machine in a dry place.
• Keep the machine and tools in a safe place, out of the reach of children and locked up.
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Your new Altrad Belle HDC 350 is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one-year (12 months) from the original date of 
purchase. The Altrad Belle warranty is against defects in design, materials and workmanship.

The following are not covered under the Altrad Belle warranty:
1.  Damage caused by abuse, misuse, dropping or other similar damage caused by or as a result of failure to follow assembly,  
 operation or user maintenance instructions.
2.  Alterations, additions or repairs carried out by persons other than Altrad Belle or their recognised agents.
3.  Transportation or shipment costs to and from Altrad Belle or their  recognised agents, for repair or assessment against a   
 warranty claim, on any machine.
4.  Materials and/or labour costs to renew, repair or replace components due to fair wear and tear.     
      
The following components are not covered by warranty.
 · Drivebelt/s
 · Engine air � lter
 · Engine spark plug

Altrad Belle and/or their recognised agents, directors, employees or insurers will not be held liable for consequential or other 
damages, losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims
All warranty claims should � rstly be directed to Altrad Belle, either by telephone, by Fax, by Email, or in writing.   
      
For warranty claims:
Tel: +44 (0)1298 84606   Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722  Email : Warranty@belle-group.co.uk

Write to:
Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton
Derbyshire
SK17 0EU
England.

WarrantyGB
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Notes GB
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HDC 350 Disc Cutter
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HDC 350 Disc Cutter
 Item No. Part No. Description Quantity
 1 986/99901 Grip 1
 2 986/99902 Screw 4
 3 986/99903 O-Ring 1
 4 986/99904 Water Valve 1
 5 986/99905 Tip 1
 6 986/99906 Roll Pin 1
 7 986/99907 Trigger, Complete 1
 8 986/99908 Circlip 2
 9 986/99909 Trigger Spool 1
 10 986/99910 Trigger Rod 1
 11 986/99911 O-Ring 1
 12 986/99912 O-Ring 1
 13 986/99913 Back-Up Ring 1
 14 986/99914 Circlip 1
 15 986/99915 Packing Gland 1
 16 986/99916 Seal 1
 17 986/99917 Spring 1
 18 986/99918 Back-Up Washer 1
 19 986/99919 Circlip 1
 20 986/99920 Screw 1
 21 986/99921 Valve Block 1
 22 986/99922 Nipple 2
 23 986/99923 O-Ring 6
 24 986/99924 Frame 1
 25 986/99925 Bushing 6
 26 986/99926 Screw 12
 27 986/99927 Front Handle 1
 28 986/99928 Screw 3
 29 986/99929 Clamp Screw 1
 30 986/99930 Washer 4
 31 986/99931 Brake Shoe 1
 32 986/99932 Fastening Plate 1
 33 986/99933 Hydraulic Tube 3
 34 986/99934 Screw 1
 35 986/99935 Washer 2
 36 986/99936 Motor Flange 1
 37 986/99937 Washer 1
 38 986/99938 Banjo Bolt 4
 39 986/99939 O-Ring 8
 40 986/99940 Banjo Elbow 2
 41 986/99941 Check Valve 1
 42 986/99942 Nut 2
 43 986/99943 Hydraulic Motor 1
 44 986/99944 Guard 1
 45 986/99945 Tip 1
 46 986/99946 Guard Retainer 1
 47 986/99947 Screw 1
 48 986/99948 Washer 1
 49 986/99949 Screw 1
 50 986/99950 Parallel Key 1
 51 986/99951 Adaptor 1
 52 986/99952 Counter Nut 1
 53 986/99953 Hose Fitting 1
 54 986/99954 Tip 1
 55 986/99955 Screw 1
 56 986/99956 O-Ring 2
 57 986/99957 Tail Hose 2
 58 986/99958 Quick-Release Coupling 1
 59 986/99959 Quick-Release Coupling 1
 60 986/99960 Seal Ring 2
 61 986/99961 Protective Cap 1
 62 986/99962 Protective Cap 1
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